



BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED

Financial Statements for the period
31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021

ABN: 88 649 154 870

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
CONTENTS
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

CONTENTS

Directors' report	3
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	6
Consolidated statement of financial position	7
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	8
Consolidated statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the financial statements	10
Directors' declaration	11
Auditor's independence declaration	33
Independent auditor's report	34

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

The directors of Brazilian Rare Earths Limited (the "Company" or "BRE") submit herewith the year financial report of the Company and the entities it controlled (collectively "Group") for the financial period from the date of incorporation on 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 ("Reporting Period"). The directors report as follows. All amounts are expressed in Australian dollars unless otherwise stated.

1. Directors

The directors of the Company at any time during the whole of the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report, unless otherwise stated:

- Bernardo Sanchez Agapito Da Veiga
- Dominic Allen
- Todd Hannigan (appointed 16 January 2023)
- Kristie Young (appointed 1 March 2023)

2. Principal activities

The Company's principal activity during the Reporting Period was focused on exploring for Rare Earth Elements and other critical minerals in Brazil.

3. Review of operations and results of those operations

The principal activity of the Company during the Reporting Period was mineral exploration activities in Brazil with a focus on rare earths minerals.

The Company recorded revenue of \$68 (2020: \$nil) and a net loss after tax of \$845,107 for the year and net cash outflows from operating activities of \$730,725 and net outflows from investing activities of \$209,603.

4. Significant changes in the state of affairs

In August 2021, the Company incorporated its wholly owned Brazilian subsidiary Borborema Mineracao Ltda, which was granted ownership of 32 exploration tenements, covering a total area of 46,096 hectares (461km²) in the state of Bahia, Brazil.

During the Reporting Period the following changes occurred in the Company's capital structure:

- i. On incorporation in March 2021 the Company issued 2 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of \$1 per share.
- ii. In September 2021 the Company issued 499,998 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of \$1 per share.
- iii. The Company issued 125,000 Founder Shares to certain individuals for services provided in relation to the identification and acquisition of the Groups Brazilian exploration tenements. The Founder Shares were converted into fully paid ordinary shares subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period.

5. Dividends

The Company has not paid or declared any dividends during the year.

6. Likely developments

The Company intends to undertake further drilling and exploration activities on its portfolio of mineral exploration licences resource estimate. The Company is actively seeking opportunities to expand its portfolio of mineral exploration licences.

7. Indemnification and insurance of officers

To the extent permitted by law, the Company has indemnified each director and the secretary of the Company. The liabilities indemnified include costs and expenses that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings (that may be brought) against the officers in their capacity as officers of the Company or a related body, and any other payments arising from liabilities incurred by the officers in connection with such proceedings, other than where such liabilities arise out of conduct involving a willful breach of duty by the

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

officers or the improper use by the officers of their position or of information to gain advantage for themselves or someone else or to cause detriment to the Company.

8. Proceedings on behalf of the Group

The Group is not aware that any person has applied to the court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Group, or to intervene in any proceedings in which the Group is a party, for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or part of those proceedings.

No proceedings have been brought or intervened in on behalf of the Group with leave of the court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001.

9. Events occurring after balance sheet date

Other than the matters noted below, there have been no subsequent events that required adjustment to or disclosure in the or the Financial Statements of the Group for the financial period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021:

- i. In January 2022, the Company issued 50,000 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of \$20 per share.
- ii. In March 2022, the Company entered into a Royalty Agreement with Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd granting Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd the right to receive 2.5% royalty revenue over all of the present and future tenements held by the Company or its wholly owned subsidiaries. The royalty right was purchased by Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd in the 2022 financial year for BRL 200,000
- iii. In July 2022, the Company issued 72,406 shares at an issue price of \$54.54.
- iv. In December 2022, the Company issued 21 million convertible notes at an issue price of \$1 per convertible note
- v. On 3 February 2023, the Company changed its status to a public company limited by shares.
- vi. On 4 July 2023, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary Borborema Mineracao Ltda executed a binding letter of intent to purchase mineral exploration tenements from Rio de Contas Desenvolvimentos Minerais Ltda (Rio Tinto Brazil), a wholly owned subsidiary of Rio Tinto for cash consideration of US\$10 million.

The parties have a period of 90 days from the date of signing binding letter of intent to complete due diligence and execute transaction documents for the acquisition (Due Diligence Period).

The cash consideration of US\$10 million is payable in the following instalments:

- a) A down payment of US\$100,000 was paid five days after execution of the binding letter of intent.
- b) A first instalment of US\$2 million, less the down payment paid, shall be paid on the date of signing transaction documents.
- c) A second instalment of US\$5 million shall be paid within 9 months from the date of signing transaction documents. Payment of the second instalment is a condition precedent for an application for the assignment of the Rio Tenements to Borborema Mineracao Ltda to be submitted to the National Mining Agency of Brazil ("ANM").
- d) A third instalment of US\$3 million shall be paid on the later of 18 months from the date of signing transaction documents or the date of publication of the annotation of the assignment of the last of Rio Tenements to Borborema Mineracao Ltda by the ANM.

In addition to the cash consideration of US\$10 million, the following contingent consideration may be payable by Borborema Mineracao Ltda:

- a) In the event of a future development of a bauxite mining project at the Rio Tinto Tenements, BRE (or its subsidiary) will pay to Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) the Brazilian Real equivalent of US\$40 million. The payment would be proposed to be made within sixty (60) days from the start of commercial production of bauxite and Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) would have a right of first refusal in the purchase of the bauxite produced in the Rio Tinto Tenements at the same prices used in the market.
- b) In the event of future development of a nickel mining project in the areas of the Rio Tinto Tenements, Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) would have a purchase option of 20% of the project to be implemented, for the Brazilian Real equivalent of US\$50 million.

10. Lead auditor's independence declaration

The Lead auditors' independence declaration is set out on page 33 of this report.

The report is made out in accordance with a resolution of the directors.



Bernardo Da Veiga

Managing Director

Perth

Dated this 14th day of August 2023

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

	Note	31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 \$
Revenue and other income		
Interest received		<u>68</u>
		<u>68</u>
Depreciation expense		(3,995)
Exploration and evaluation expense		(552,547)
Corporate compliance and shareholder relations expenses		(59,008)
Finance costs		(3,850)
General and administrative expenses		(750)
Professional fees		(4,188)
Share based payments expense	6 (a)	(220,752)
Losses on foreign exchange		<u>(85)</u>
Operating loss before income tax		(845,107)
Income tax expense	12(a)	<u>-</u>
Loss for the period		<u>(845,107)</u>
Other comprehensive income / (loss)		
Items that may be reclassified to the profit or loss		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	14(b)	<u>(116,668)</u>
Comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(961,775)</u>
Earnings per share for loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Group:		
		Cents
Basic earnings per share	22	(501.61)
Diluted earnings per share	22	(501.61)

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

	Note	2021 \$
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	7	202,750
Trade and other receivables	8	140,777
Other assets	9	<u>14,304</u>
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		<u>357,831</u>
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	10	<u>66,735</u>
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		<u>66,735</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>424,566</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Trade and other payables	11	<u>21,216</u>
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		<u>21,216</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>21,216</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>403,350</u>
EQUITY		
Issued Capital	13	625,000
Other Equity	13	725,000
Reserves	14	(101,543)
Accumulated losses		<u>(845,107)</u>
TOTAL EQUITY		<u>403,350</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

	Share Capital \$	Other Equity \$	Share based payment reserve \$	Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve \$	Accumulated Losses \$	Total \$
Balance at 30 March 2021	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive income:						
- Loss for the period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021	-	-	-	-	(845,107)	(845,107)
- Foreign currency translation difference	-	-	-	(116,668)	-	(116,668)
Total comprehensive loss for the period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021	-	-	-	(116,668)	(845,107)	(961,775)
Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners:						
- Issue of equity securities	625,000		-	-	-	625,000
- Equity contributions received in advance		725,000	-	-	-	725,000
- Share based payments	-	-	15,125	-	-	15,125
Total transactions with owners	625,000	725,000	15,125	-	-	1,365,125
Balance at 31 December 2021	625,000	725,000	15,125	(116,668)	(845,107)	403,350

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021

	Note	31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 \$
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Payments to suppliers and employees		(726,943)
Finance costs paid		(3,850)
Interest received		68
Net cash used in operating activities	21(b)	<u>(730,725)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Loan to related party		(138,904)
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(70,699)
Net cash provided used in investing activities		<u>(209,603)</u>
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issue of shares		1,144,373
Net cash provided by financing activities		<u>1,144,373</u>
Net increase in cash held		204,045
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		-
Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents		(1,295)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	21(a)	<u>202,750</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Brazilian Rare Earths Limited ("BRE" or "Company") was incorporated in Australia as a private company limited by shares on 31 March 2021 under the name Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd. The Company changed its name to Brazilian Rare Earths Pty Limited on 21 August 2021. The Company converted to a public company on 3 February 2023. The Company's registered office and principal place of business is Suite 53, Level 2, 11-15 Labouchere Road, South Perth WA 6151.

In August 2021, the Company incorporated its wholly owned Brazilian subsidiary Borborema Mineracao Ltda, which was granted ownership of 32 exploration tenements, covering a total area of 46,096 hectares (461km²) in the state of Bahia, Brazil. In August 2022 the Company divided the tenements into 3 blocks referred to as Block A, Block B and Block C. The Block A and Block C assets were transferred to its wholly owned Brazilian subsidiaries Ubaira Mineracao Ltda (Ubaira) and Jeque Mineracao Ltda (Jeque) respectively.

The entity's principal activity during the financial year was focused on exploring for rare earth elements and other critical minerals in Brazil.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

The financial statements comprise the consolidated financial statements of the Group consisting of Brazilian Rare Earths Limited and its subsidiaries. The Group is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

This financial report is a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, including Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001.

Except for cash flow information, the financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis, based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The Group incurred a loss for the period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 of \$845,107, net cash outflows from operating activities of \$730,725 and net outflows from investing activities of \$209,603. As at 31 December 2021 the Group had cash and cash equivalents of \$202,750, net working capital of \$336,615 and net assets of \$403,350.

It is recognised that the Group's cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2021 are not sufficient for it to meet its full exploration and development expenditure commitments for its various tenements over the full terms of all its exploration tenures (including payment of the consideration for the tenements acquired subsequent to 31 December 2021, as described in note 26) and to facilitate an expanded exploration program should the Group elect to do so. The Directors confirm that as at the date of this report no event of default has occurred in relation to the convertible notes issued subsequent to the end of the reporting period (refer Note 26).

Based on the success of previous capital raisings (including those subsequent to the end of the reporting period as described in Note 26) and the ability of the Group to reduce or defer uncommitted expenditure, the Directors have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis, which contemplates the continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and discharge of liabilities in the ordinary course of business. The Directors are confident of securing funds as and when necessary to meet the Group's obligations as and when they fall due.

Should the Group be unable to secure funds there would be a material uncertainty which would cast significant doubt as to whether the Group would be able to meet its debts as and when they fall due, and therefore continue as a going concern, the Group may be required to realise its assets and extinguish its liabilities other than in the ordinary course of business, and at amounts that differ from those stated in the financial statements. This financial report does not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts or classification of liabilities and appropriate disclosures that may be necessary should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern.

The financial report was authorised for issue on 14 August 2023.

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Company has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to its operations and effective for the current year. The adoption of these new and revised accounting standards and interpretations did not have any material effect on the financial results or financial position of the Group or the Company for the reporting period.

The Directors do not consider that the adoption of any new standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective at the date of these financial statements will have a material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a. Basis of preparation

The consolidated general purpose financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of AASB2 and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value such as value in use in AASB 136.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurement are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that that the entity can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

b. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity.

In the Company's statement of financial position, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less accumulated impairment losses. On disposal of the investments, the difference between disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the investments are recognised in profit or loss.

c. Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of the Company as at 31 December 2021 and the results of all subsidiaries for the period then ended. The Company and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the Group or the consolidated entity.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c. Basis of consolidation (continued)

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity.

Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases. The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries by the Group. Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between Group companies are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of the impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

d. Foreign currency

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each entity in the Group are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements of the Group are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

Transactions in a currency other than the functional currency ("foreign currency") are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Currency translation gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in profit or loss, except for currency translation differences on net investment in foreign operations and borrowings and other currency instruments qualifying as net investment hedges for foreign operations, which are included in the currency transaction reserve within equity in the consolidated financial statements.

Non-monetary items measured at fair values in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair values are determined.

Translation of group entities' financial statements

The results and financial position of all group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyperinflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the Company's presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- (i) Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rates at the date of the Statement of Financial Position.
- (ii) Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates (unless the average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions); and
- (iii) All resulting exchange differences are recognised in the currency translation reserve within equity.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations (including monetary items that, in substance, form part of the net investment in foreign entities), and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to the foreign currency translation reserve.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d. Foreign currency (continued)

On disposal of a foreign group entity, the cumulative amount of the currency translation reserve relating to that foreign entity is reclassified from equity and recognised in profit or loss when the gain or loss on disposal is recognised.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense (income). Current income tax expense (income) charged to the profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income calculated using applicable income tax rates enacted, or substantially enacted, as at reporting date. Current tax liabilities (assets) are measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax losses.

Current and deferred income tax expense (income) is charged or credited directly to equity instead of the profit or loss when the tax relates to items that are credited or charged directly to equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are ascertained based on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax assets also result where amounts have been fully expensed but future tax deductions are available. No deferred income tax will be recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability, excluding a business combination, where there is no effect on accounting or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at reporting date. Their measurement also reflects the manner in which management expects to recover or settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

f. Exploration and evaluation expenditure

Exploration and evaluation costs, including the costs of acquiring licences, are expensed in the statement of profit or loss when incurred.

g. Employee benefits

Provision is made for the Group's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to balance date. Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs.

Employee benefits payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits with consideration given to employees' wages increases and the probability that the employees may satisfy vesting requirements. Those cash flows are discounted using market yields on corporate bonds with terms to maturity that match the expected timing of cash flows attributable to employee benefits.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

h. Share based compensation

The Group operates equity-settled share based remuneration plans for its employees. None of the Group's plans are cash-settled.

All goods and services received in exchange for the grant of any share-based payment are measured at their fair values.

Where employees are rewarded using share-based payments, the fair value of the employees services is determined indirectly by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted. This fair value is appraised at the grant date and excludes the impact of non-market vesting conditions.

All share-based remuneration is ultimately recognised as an expense in profit or loss. If vesting periods or other vesting conditions apply, the expense is allocated over the vesting period, based on the best available estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest.

Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of equity instruments that are expected to become exercisable. Estimates are subsequently revised if there is any indication the number of equity instruments expected to vest differs from previous estimates. Any adjustment to cumulative share-based compensation resulting from a revision is recognised in the current period.

Where the fair value of services rendered by other parties can be reliably determined, this is used to measure the equity-settled payment.

i. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments, and bank overdrafts.

j. Financial assets

Recognition and derecognition

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date which is, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets (other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) are added to the fair value of the financial assets on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Classification and measurement

All financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets. The Group classifies its financial assets based on the Group's business model for managing the financial asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The Group's financial assets which comprise other receivables and cash and cash equivalents are classified at amortised cost.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified, or impaired. Interest income from these financial assets is included in interest income using the EIR method.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

j. Financial assets (continued)

Impairment

The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) for financial assets carried at amortised cost. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial assets with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account.

Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount presented on the balance sheet when, and only when the Group has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

k. Financial liabilities

The Group’s financial liabilities include borrowings, trade and other payables and derivative financial instruments.

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or expires.

Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and where applicable, adjusted for transaction costs unless the Group designated a financial liability at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the assumption of financial liabilities (other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are deducted from the fair value of the financial liability on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to acquisition of financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated as fair value through profit or loss, which are carried subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognised in profit or loss (other than derivative financial instruments that are designated and effective as hedging instruments).

All interest related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument’s fair value that are reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.

Derivative financial instruments are accounted for at fair value through profit or loss

l. Revenue recognition

Revenues are recognised at fair value of the consideration received net of any applicable taxes.

Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets.

Government grants are recognised at fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all grant conditions will be met. Grants relating to expense items are recognised as income over the periods necessary to match the grant to the costs they are compensating. Grants relating to assets are credited to deferred income at fair value and are credited to income over the expected useful life of the asset on a straight-line basis.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the statement of financial position are shown inclusive of GST. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included in other receivables or payables in the Statement of Financial Position. Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

n. Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis and therefore carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. In the event the carrying amount of plant and equipment is greater than the estimated recoverable amount, the carrying amount is written down immediately to the estimated recoverable amount and impairment losses are recognised either in profit or loss or as a revaluation decrease if the impairment losses relate to a revalued asset. A formal assessment of recoverable amount is made when impairment indicators are present (refer to Note 4(q) for details of impairment)

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by Directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset's employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including building and capitalised lease assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives to the Group commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. The expected useful life for plant and equipment is 3 to 10 years.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

o. Leases as lessee

The Group makes use of leasing arrangements principally for the provision of office and warehouse facilities. The Group assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease at inception of the contract. A lease conveys the right to direct the use and obtain substantially all of the economic benefits of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

o. Leases as lessee (continued)

At lease commencement date, the Company recognises a right-of-use asset and lease liability in its consolidated statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

The Group depreciates the right-of-use asset on a straight line basis from the lease commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Group also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate because as the lease contracts are negotiated with third parties it is not possible to determine the interest rate that is implicit in the lease.

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced by lease payments that are allocated between repayments of principal and finance costs. The finance cost is the amount that produces a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability. The lease liability is reassessed when there is a change in the lease payments.

The Group has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets using the practical expedients. These leases relate to items of office equipment such as desks, chairs, and certain IT equipment. Instead of recognising a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the payments in relation to these are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

p. Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the asset's carrying value. Any excess of the asset's carrying value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Impairment testing is performed annually for intangible assets with indefinite lives. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

q. Investments in associates and joint ventures

Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

The carrying amount of the investment in associates and joint ventures is increased or decreased to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate and joint venture, adjusted where necessary to ensure consistency with the accounting policies of the Group.

Where the Group's share of losses investments in associates or joint ventures equals or exceeds its equity accounted interest in the entities, the Group does not recognise further losses unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the other entity.

Unrealised gains and losses on transactions between the Group and its associates and joint ventures are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in those entities. Where unrealised losses are eliminated, the underlying asset is also tested for impairment.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

r. Segment reporting

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incurs expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with other components of the Group. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the directors.

s. Comparative figures

The Company was incorporated on 31 March 2021, accordingly no comparative figures are presented in these financial statements.

5. KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY AND CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS

When preparing the financial statements, management undertakes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The Directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial report based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the Group. The actual results may differ from the judgements, estimates and assumptions made by management, and will seldom equal the estimated results. Information about significant judgements, estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expense is provided below.

i. *Share based payments*

The Group measures the cost of equity settled transactions by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Fair value is calculated with reference to observable market data or the most recent capital raise. Refer note 14(a).

iii. *Deferred tax assets*

No members of the Group have generated taxable income in the financial year and as such the Group continues to carry forward tax losses that give rise to deferred tax assets. Given that the Group's projects remain in early exploration stages, it is unlikely that the Group will generate taxable income in the foreseeable future in the absence of asset sales.

Taking account of the above, the deferred tax assets have not been recognised in the financial statements as management does not believe that the members of the Group satisfy the criteria set out in paragraph 35 of AASB 112.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. EXPENSES

Loss before tax includes the following specific expenses:	2021
	\$
Realised gains/(losses) on foreign exchange	(85)
Depreciation plant and equipment	3,995
 (a) Share based payments expense	
Founder shares fully paid ^	125,000
Key management personnel share based remuneration ^^	80,627
Employee performance share options ^^	15,125
Total share based payments expense	<u>220,752</u>

^ Founders shares were issued to certain individuals for services provided in relation to the identification and acquisition of the Groups Brazilian exploration tenements (refer Note 13)

^^ During the year key management personnel participated in the issue of ordinary shares at a discounted price. The discount was representative of remuneration (refer Note 18)

^^^ During the 2021 year the Group granted 30,250 shares to Directors, contractors and consultants, vesting on the declaration of JORC compliant mineral resource by the Group (refer Note 14)

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2021
	\$
Cash at bank	<u>202,750</u>
	<u>202,750</u>

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES – CURRENT

	2021
	\$
GST and other taxes receivable	1,873
Related party receivable	137,254
Other receivables	1,650
	<u>140,777</u>

The related party receivable at 31 December 2021 represents amounts receivables from Alpha Mineral Brazil Ltda, which were repaid in full during the 2022 financial year. The amount advanced was interest free, unsecured and repayable on demand.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9. OTHER ASSETS

Current	2021 \$
Prepayments	14,304
	<u>14,304</u>

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Field Equipment
Carrying amount at 31 March 2021	-
Additions	70,699
Depreciation	(3,995)
Foreign exchange on restatement	31
Carrying amount at 31 December 2021	<u>66,735</u>

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES – CURRENT

	2021 \$
Trade payables	20,069
Other payables and accruals	1,147
	<u>21,216</u>

Trade payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due 30 days or less from the date of recognition.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. INCOME TAX

a) The components of income tax expense comprise	2021
	\$
Current tax	-
Under/(over) provision in prior years (current tax)	-
Total income tax benefit/ (expense)	<u>-</u>

b) Reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie income tax

Loss before income tax from continuing operations	<u>(845,107)</u>
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 26% (2020:27.5%)	(219,728)
Tax effect of:	
Tax rates in other jurisdictions	(8,112)
Non-deductible expenses	-
Deductible borrowing costs	-
Transfer to / (utilisation of tax losses available) not brought to account	<u>227,840</u>
Total income tax benefit/ (expense)	<u>-</u>

2021
\$

b) Deferred Tax Asset / liabilities comprise

Accruals	-
Prepayments	(4,292)
Tax losses available for offset against future taxable income	<u>232,132</u>
Net deferred tax assets	227,840
Deferred assets not recognised	<u>(227,840)</u>
	<u>-</u>

Tax losses do not expire under current tax legislation. The benefit of the tax losses will only be available if the Company, has complied and continues to comply with conditions for deductibility imposed by current tax legislation and there are no adverse changes to such legislation.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13. ISSUED CAPITAL AND OTHER EQUITY

	2021
	\$
Ordinary Shares fully paid	500,000
Founder shares fully paid	125,000
	<u>625,000</u>
Other Equity^	<u>725,000</u>

^ As at 31 December 2021 the Company had received subscription proceeds of \$725,000 in relation to the issuance of shares that occurred in January 2022.

	31 December 2021	
Ordinary shares fully paid	No.	\$
Opening balance	-	-
Private placement – March 2021	2	2
Private placement – September 2021	499,998	499,998
Closing balance	<u>500,000</u>	<u>500,000</u>

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Group in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

	31 December 2021	
Founder shares fully paid	No.	\$
Opening balance	-	-
Issue of Founder Shares	125,000	125,000
Closing balance	<u>125,000</u>	<u>125,000</u>

Founders shares were issued to certain individuals for services provided in relation to the identification and acquisition of the Groups Brazilian exploration tenements. The Founder Shares were converted to ordinary shares in 2022.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14. RESERVES

	2021
	\$
Share based payments reserve	15,125
Foreign currency translation reserve	(116,668)
	<u>(101,543)</u>

a) Share based payments reserve

The share based payments reserves is used to recognise the fair value of share based payments granted.

Movement	2021
	\$
Balance at beginning of year	-
Movement during the year	<u>15,125</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>15,125</u>

During year the Group granted 30,250 shares (2020: nil) to Directors, contractors and consultants. The shares vest on the declaration of a JORC compliant mineral resource by the Group.

The value of the shares was assessed using the following inputs:

Number of shares to be issued	30,250
Estimated probability that the shares will vest	100%
Estimate vesting period	12 months
Grant date share price [^]	\$1.00
Fair value per share	\$1.00

[^] The Company's shares are not actively traded and as such there is not observable market value. The grant date share price of \$1.000 is based on the price at which the Company raised capital in September 2021.

b) Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve

The foreign exchange translation reserve records exchange differences arising on translation of a foreign controlled subsidiary.

Movement	2021
	\$
Balance at beginning of year	-
Movement during the year	<u>(116,668)</u>
Balance at end of year	<u>(116,668)</u>

15. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital is comprised of the Group's shareholders' equity and any debt that it may issue. The Group's objectives when managing capital are to maintain financial strength and to protect its ability to meet its ongoing liabilities, to continue as a going concern, to maintain creditworthiness and to maximize returns for shareholders over the long term.

As the Group's assets are in the exploration and evaluation phase, the Group is currently non-revenue generating. As such, a major focus of the Board and management is on ongoing cash flow forecasting and management of cash flows to ensure that the Group has sufficient funds to cover its planned activities and any ongoing obligations.

16. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURES

Commitments for minimum exploration expenditure required to retain tenure on the Group's exploration tenements are:

	2021
	\$
Less than one year	51,048
Later than one year but less than five years	51,048
	<u>102,096</u>

17. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND ASSETS

The directors are not aware of any other contingent assets or any contingent liabilities that are likely to have a material effect on the results of the Group as disclosed in these financial statements other than the following:

- i. In March 2022 the Group has entered into a Royalty Agreement with Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd granting Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd the right to receive 2.5% royalty revenue over all of the present and future tenements held by the Company or its wholly owned subsidiaries. The royalty right was purchased by Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd in the 2022 financial year for BRL 200,000.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

The Group has identified the following as related parties:

- i. The Company's Directors being Bernardo Da Veiga and Dominic Allen each of whom was appointed on 31 March 2021.
- ii. Companies in the Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd group of which Bernardo Da Veiga and Dominic Allen are also Directors

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other parties unless otherwise stated.

(a) Transactions with Directors

Compensation recorded for key management personnel and companies related to them for the financial period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 was paid as follows:

	2021
	\$
Shares issued at a discounted rate	80,627
Share based payments	7,184
	<u>87,811</u>

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group holds the following financial instruments all of which are carried at amortised cost

	2021
	\$
Financial Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	202,750
Trade and other receivables	140,777
	343,527
Financial Liabilities	
Trade and other payables	21,216
	21,216

The Group's principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables. The Group does not currently have any projects in production and as such the main purpose of these financial instruments is to provide liquidity to finance the Group's exploration and development activities. It is, and has been throughout the financial year, the Group's policy that no trading in speculative financial instruments shall be undertaken. The main risks arising from the Group's use of financial instruments are liquidity risk, counterparty or credit risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. During the year the Group has had some transactional currency exposures, principally to the US dollar and the Brazilian real. The Group has not entered into forward currency contracts to hedge these exposures due to the short time frame associated with the currency exposure and the relatively modest overall exposure at any one point in time. Primary responsibility for identification and control of financial risk rests with the board of directors. However, the day-to-day management of these risks is under the control of the Managing Directors and Chief Financial Officer. The Board agrees the strategy for managing future cash flow requirements and projections.

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is exposed to currency risks on expenditure and cash holdings that are denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional and presentation currency of Australian dollars. The currencies in which transactions are primarily denominated are Australian dollars (AUD), United States dollar (USD), and the Brazilian real (BRL).

The following table sets out the Group's exposure to the respective currencies at the reporting date

31 December 2021	AUD	USD	BRL	EUR	TOTAL
Cash and cash equivalents	45,378	-	157,372	-	202,750
Trade and other receivables	3,523	-	137,254	-	140,777
<i>Total assets</i>	48,901	-	294,626	-	343,527
Trade and other payables	(11,899)	(6,000)	(3,317)	-	(21,216)
<i>Net exposure</i>	37,002	(6,000)	291,309	-	(322,311)

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial Risk Management Policies

The Group's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks in functional and foreign currencies, short-term investments, and accounts receivable and payable.

Treasury Risk Management: The Board, at each of its meetings, analyses financial risk exposure and evaluates treasury management strategies in the context of the most recent economic conditions and forecasts. The Board's overall risk management strategy seeks to assist the Group in meeting its financial targets, whilst minimising potential adverse effects on financial performance. Risk management policies are approved and reviewed on a regular basis.

Financial Risk Exposures and Management: The main risks the Group is exposed to through its financial instruments are credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk.

Credit risk exposures: Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The credit risk on financial assets of the Group which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is generally the carrying amount, net of any provisions for doubtful debts.

Interest rate risk exposures: Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial instruments. The Group is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments. At balance date, the Group does not have material exposure to interest rate risk.

Liquidity risk: Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting its obligations related to financial liabilities. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate facilities or financing options are maintained. At balance date, the Group does not have material exposure to liquidity risk.

Foreign currency risk: Exposure to foreign currency risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments which are other than the functional currency of the Group. The Group manages foreign currency risk by monitoring forecast foreign currency commitments and foreign exchange rates.

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities: The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non-interest bearing monetary financial assets and the financial liabilities of the Group approximates their carrying amounts. The net fair value of other monetary financial assets and financial liabilities is based upon market prices where a market exists or by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rates for assets and liabilities with similar risk profiles.

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are identified, and segment information disclosed, on the basis of internal reports that are regularly provided to, or reviewed by, the Group's chief operating decision maker which, for the Group, is the Board of Directors.

The Group is managed primarily on a geographic basis, that is, the location of the respective areas of interest. Operating segments are therefore determined on the same basis.

Activity by segment

Brazil exploration

The Company was founded for the purpose of exploring Rare Earth Elements and other critical minerals in Brazil. In August 2021 the Company pegged 32 tenements in an area identified in the state of Bahia.

Corporate

Expenditure incurred that is not directly allocated to other segments is reported as corporate costs in the internal reports prepared for the chief operating decision maker.

The following tables present revenue and profit information for the Group's operating segments for the financial period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021.

a. Segment performance

Period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021	Brazil exploration	Corporate	Total
Total segment revenue	68	-	68
Total segment expenditure	(540,924)	(304,251)	(845,175)
Segment result	(540,856)	(304,251)	(845,107)

b. Segment assets

	Brazil	Australia	Total
31 December 2021			
Segment assets	375,665	48,901	424,566

21. CASH FLOW INFORMATION

2021
 \$

a) Reconciliation of Cash

Cash at end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows is reconciled to the related items in the statement of financial position as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents	<u>202,750</u>
---------------------------	----------------

b) Reconciliation of Cash Flow from Operations with Loss after Income Tax

Profit (Loss) before income tax expense	(845,107)
---	-----------

Non-cash flows in loss from ordinary activities

Depreciation	3,995
--------------	-------

Unrealised foreign exchange losses	85
------------------------------------	----

Non-cash share-based payment expenses	220,752
---------------------------------------	---------

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

(Increase) / decrease in receivables and prepayments	(131,666)
--	-----------

Increase / (decrease) in payables	<u>21,216</u>
-----------------------------------	---------------

Net cash (outflow) / inflow from operating activities	<u>(730,725)</u>
---	------------------

c) Non-cash investing and financing activities

Issue of shares to Director as remuneration	<u>80,627</u>
---	---------------

Issue of Founder Shares for nil cash consideration	<u>125,000</u>
--	----------------

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	2021
	\$
Profit (Loss) after income tax benefit attributable to the Group	<u>(845,107)</u>

Weighted average number of shares used as the denominator **No.**

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year used in calculation of Basic EPS 168,480

Weighted average number of options outstanding which are considered potentially dilutive -

Weighted average number of potential ordinary shares outstanding during the year used in calculation of Diluted EPS **168,480**

Options and other potential equity securities on issue at the end of the period have not been included in the determination of diluted earnings per share as the Group has incurred a loss for the period and they are therefore not dilutive in nature.

	2021
	Cents
Basic earnings per share	(501.61)
Diluted earnings per share	(501.61)

23. REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

	2021
	\$
Audit services – Hall Chadwick	7,500
Non-audit services	<u>-</u>
	<u>7,500</u>

24. INTERESTS IN OTHER ENTITIES

(a) Material subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities, and results of the following subsidiaries in accordance with the accounting policy described in Note 3(b).

Name of entity	Country of Incorporation	Class of shares	Equity holding
			(%)
			2021
Borborema Mineração Ltda	Brazil	Ordinary	100%

BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24. INTERESTS IN OTHER ENTITIES (continued)

(b) Interests in associates

Set out below are the associates of the group as at 31 December 2021.

Name of entity	Country of Incorporation	31 December 2021	
		Ownership %	Carrying amount \$
Alpha Consulting Oz Pty Ltd	Australia	50%	-
Alpha Minerals UK Pty Ltd	United Kingdom	50%	-
			-
			-

Alpha Consulting Oz Pty Ltd and Alpha Minerals UK Pty Ltd incur operating and compliance costs that are shared equally by the shareholders and on-charged at cost. A share of the entity's operating and compliance costs, in line with the ownership percentage, has been included in the Group's loss.

25. PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES

The individual financial statements for the parent entity show the following aggregations.

	2021 \$
Results	
(Loss) / profit for the year	(961,775)
Other comprehensive loss	-
Total comprehensive (loss) /profit for the year	(961,775)
Financial position	
Current assets	47,252
Non-current assets	373,247
	420,499
Current liabilities	17,149
Net assets	403,350
Issued capital	625,000
Other equity	725,000
Share-based payments reserve	15,125
Accumulated losses	(961,775)
	403,350

Guarantee entered into by the parent entity

The parent entity did not enter into any guarantees in the current or previous financial year, in relation to the debt of its subsidiaries

25. PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURES

The individual financial statements for the parent entity show the following aggregations.

Contingent liabilities of the parent entity

The parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2021 (2020: nil).

Contractual commitments for capital expenditure

The parent entity did not have any contractual commitments for capital expenditure as at 31 December 2021 (2020: nil).

26. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

Other than the matters noted below, there have been no subsequent events that required adjustment to or disclosure in the or the Financial Statements of the Group for the period 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021 (2020: nil):

- I. In January 2022, the Company issued 50,000 fully paid ordinary shares at an issue price of \$20 per share.
- II. In March 2022, the Company entered into a Royalty Agreement with Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd granting Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd the right to receive 2.5% royalty revenue over all of the present and future tenements held by the Company or its wholly owned subsidiaries. The royalty right was purchased by Alpha Minerals Pty Ltd in the 2022 financial year for BRL 200,000.
- III. In July 2022, the Company issued 72,406 shares at an issue price of \$54.54.
- IV. In December 2022, the Company issued 21 million convertible notes at an issue price of \$1 per convertible note.
- V. On 3 February 2023, the Company changed its status to a public company limited by shares.
- VI. On 4 July 2023, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary Borborema Mineracao Ltda executed a binding letter of intent to purchase mineral exploration tenements from Rio de Contas Desenvolvidos Mineraiis Ltda (Rio Tinto Brazil), a wholly owned subsidiary of Rio Tinto for cash consideration of US\$10 million.

The parties have a period of 90 days from the date of signing binding letter of intent to complete due diligence and execute transaction documents for the acquisition (Due Diligence Period).

The cash consideration of US\$10 million is payable in the following instalments:

- a) A down payment of US\$100,000 was paid no later than five days after execution of the binding letter of intent.
- b) A first instalment of US\$2 million, less the down payment paid, shall be paid on the date of signing transaction documents.
- c) A second instalment of US\$5 million shall be paid within 9 months from the date of signing transaction documents. Payment of the second instalment is a condition precedent for an application for the assignment of the Rio Tenements to Borborema Mineracao Ltda to be submitted to the National Mining Agency of Brazil ("ANM").
- d) A third instalment of US\$3 million shall be paid on the later of 18 months from the date of signing transaction documents or the date of publication of the annotation of the assignment of the last of Rio Tenements to Borborema Mineracao Ltda by the ANM.

In addition to the cash consideration of US\$10 million, the following contingent consideration may be payable by Borborema Mineracao Ltda:

- e) In the event of a future development of a bauxite mining project at the Rio Tinto Tenements, BRE (or its subsidiary) will pay to Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) the Brazilian Real equivalent of US\$40 million. The payment would be proposed to be made within sixty (60) days from the start of commercial production of bauxite and Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) would have a right of first refusal in the purchase of the bauxite produced in the Rio Tinto Tenements at the same prices used in the market.
- f) In the event of future development of a nickel mining project in the areas of the Rio Tinto Tenements, Rio Tinto Brazil (or its affiliates/successors) would have a purchase option of 20% of the project to be implemented, for the Brazilian Real equivalent of US\$50 million.

**BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LIMITED
FOR THE PERIOD 31 MARCH 2021 TO 31 DECEMBER 2021
DIRECTORS' DECLARATION**

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

In the directors' opinion:

- the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001, and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2021 and of its performance for the period from incorporation on 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021; and
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of directors made pursuant to the section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

On behalf of the directors.



Bernardo Da Veiga

Managing Director

Perth,

14 August 2023

To the Board of Directors,

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION UNDER SECTION 307C OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

As lead audit Director for the audit of the Financial Statements of Brazilian Rare Earths Ltd for the period ended 31 December 2021, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of:

- the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Yours Faithfully,



HALL CHADWICK WA AUDIT PTY LTD



MICHAEL HILLGROVE CA
Director

Dated this 14th day of August 2023
Perth, Western Australia

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BRAZILIAN RARE EARTHS LTD

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Brazilian Rare Earths Ltd (“the Company”) and its subsidiaries (“the Consolidated Entity”), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows for the period then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors’ declaration.

In our opinion:

- a. the accompanying financial report of the Consolidated Entity is in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 - (i) giving a true and fair view of the Consolidated Entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2021 and of its financial performance for the period then ended; and
 - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report is free from material misstatement. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of our report. We are independent of the Consolidated Entity in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s *APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial report which indicates that the Consolidated Entity incurred a net loss of \$845,107 during the period ended 31 December 2021. As stated in Note 2, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Consolidated Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in this respect of this matter.

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Consolidated Entity's annual report for the period ended 31 December 2021, but does not include the financial report and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Consolidated Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Consolidated Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Consolidated Entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Consolidated Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Consolidated Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Consolidated Entity to express an opinion on the financial report. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Consolidated Entity audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial report of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.



HALL CHADWICK WA AUDIT PTY LTD



MICHAEL HILLGROVE ^{CA}
Director

Dated this 14th day of August 2023
Perth, Western Australia